EBITDA-based leverage metrics
excludes GAAP adjustments for
the proposed transaction. (7)
Includes adjustment for
construction-related debt with no
current NOI in the operating
statements. (8) Kite calculates its
Net Debt to Adjusted EBITDA
ratio by taking Kite�s share of
consolidated debt, after certain
adjustments, and dividing that
number by its prior quarter�s
EBITDA annualized, after making
certain adjustments thereto. Net
Debt to Adjusted EBITDA,
adjusted for the proposed
transaction, assumes the
assumption of Inland Diversified
debt and repayment of certain of
such debt as described herein, and
uses projected 2014 EBITDA
reflecting an assumed contribution
thereto from the proposed
transaction. Adjusted EBITDA, as
calculated by Kite, is not
comparable to EBITDA reported
by other REITs that do not define
EBITDA exactly as Kite does.
Net Debt / Enterprise Value Pro
Forma Capitalization Net Debt /
Adjusted EBITDA (6)(7)(8)
Leverage The transaction reduces
Kite�s leverage (Net Debt /
Adjusted EBITDA) to
approximately 6.5x from 7.3x;
assumes an exchange ratio of
1.707x 25 Inland Kite Diversified
Transaction Pro Forma
12/31/2013 12/31/2013 (1)
Adjustments (2) 12/31/2013
Common Equity Common Shares
131 118 83 332 OP Units 7 - - 7
Total Common Shares and Units
137 118 83 339 Share Price (As of
2/7/2014) $6.15 $10.50 $6.15
Equity Market Capitalization
$845 $1,237 $2,082 Redeemable
Non-Controlling Interests $0 $69

Edgar Filing: Inland Diversified Real Estate Trust, Inc. - Form 425

29

$69 Preferred Equity at
Liquidation Value $103 $0 $103
Debt Secured Debt (3) (4) $478
$989 ($206) $1,262 Revolving
Credit Facility / Term Loan 371
53 (85) 338 Other Debt (5) (11)
10 (10) (11) Total Debt $838
$1,052 ($301) $1,589 Less: Cash
and Cash Equivalents (18) (254)
254 (18) Net Debt $820 $799
$1,571 Total Enterprise Value
$1,768 $2,104 $3,824

Edgar Filing: Inland Diversified Real Estate Trust, Inc. - Form 425

30

PRO FORMA DEBT
MATURITY SCHEDULE Pro
Forma Debt Maturity Schedule A
well-staggered debt maturity
schedule provides the financial
flexibility for Kite to execute its
growth strategy
___________________________
Note: As of December 31, 2013.
26

Edgar Filing: Inland Diversified Real Estate Trust, Inc. - Form 425

31

COMPANY
OBJECTIVES
AND
STRATEGY
Company
Objectives
Lower leverage
and
conservative
balance sheet
provides
financial
flexibility
Staggered debt
maturity
schedule
minimizes
refinancing risk
Strong liquidity
profile
Establish path
to investment
grade rating
and reduce
overall cost of
capital Create
larger,
best-in-class
retail focused
REIT
Selectively cull
combined
portfolio and
redeploy
capital into
higher quality,
growth assets
Establish
position as a
leading
company in
target markets
Become a �must
own� company
for investors